Ref.: UPERC/D(T&S)/JD(T)/130- 120

Dated: 27 May 2025

(Notice for Attendance of Hearing in exercise of powers under Section 94 of the Electricity Act, 2003) **BEFORE THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION** 

# Notice of Petition No. 2059 of 2024

Name(s) of Individual(s): (Whose attendance is required)

#### **Revisionists/ Petitioners:**

- 1. Lt. Col. Jag Narain Dubey (Retd.)
- 2. Subedar Prem Narain Dubey (Retd.)
- 3. Sh. Kamal Narain Dubey
- 4. Naib Subedar Virendra Kumar Dubey

All sons of - Late Sri Niwas Dubey, All residents of - Village: Mohammadpur, Tehsil - Milkipur, P.S.- Khandasa District- Ayodhya.

# Opposite parties:

- 1. District Magistrate, Ayodhya
- 2. Managing Director, U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Ltd.
- 3. Executive Engineer, Electricity Transmission Division, UPPTCL, Ayodhya

Whereas the Petition has been filed in the matter of "Revision Under Rule 3 (3) of the Works of Licensees Rules, 2006 read with 67(4) of The Electricity Act, 2003."

Following the Hon'ble Commission's order dated 17.04.2025, a committee was formed to investigate tower locations at the site of RevisionistsLt. Col. (Retd.) Jag Narain Dubey and others. The committee conducted the site visit in Ayodhya on 07.05.2025, in the presence of the revisionist, their surveyor, and representative. The committee's report is attached to this notice

And you are required to appear before the Commission for hearing in person or through a duly authorized representative capable of answering all material questions relating to the matter along with all relevant papers on 10<sup>th</sup>June 2025 at 11:00 A.M., in the office of the Commission at Vidyut Niyamak Bhawan, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow.

You are therefore required to submit all the relevant documents that will be referred to during the hearing on the case officers email ID (alok@uperc.org and abhishekmoza@uperc.org) and in hard copies at least three working days in advance of the date of the hearing.

GIVEN under the hand of the Secretary to the Commission and the seal of the Commission on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of May 2025.

By the order of the Commission

(Sumeet Kumar Agarwal)

Secretary

Secretary@uperc.org

# Report of Inquiry Team regarding site visit of location at the land of Revisionist Lt. Col. (Retd.) Jag Narain Dubey & others at Ayodhya against Petition No. 2059 of 2024.

- (I) It is to kindly submit that following directions were issued by Hon'ble Commission in their Order dated 17.04.2024 (Annexure-1), against Petitoin No. 2059 of 2024 filed by Revisionist Lt. Col. (Retd.) Jag Narain Dubey & others:
  - 3. The Commission heard the matter and as per the request of the Revisionist, decided to constitute an Inquiry Team to do a fact finding regarding change in location of tower no. 31/0 erected by UPPTCL on the land of Lt. Col. Jag Narain Dubey (Retd.) residents of Village- Mohammadpur, Tehsil Milkipur, P.S.- Khandasa, District- Ayodhya viz-á-viz original GPS coordinates as per Tower Schedule. Accordingly, the Commission constitutes an Inquiry Team comprising of the following members:
    - i. Sh. Alok Mehrotra, Director (Transmission), UPERC. (Head of inquiry team)
    - ii. Sh. Puneet Gupta, Joint Director (TM and OA), UPERC.
    - iii. Sh. Sher Singh, Superintending Engineer (Transmission), Sultanpur UPPTCL.
  - 4. The Inquiry Team shall visit the site after giving two weeks' notice to all the parties so that the concerned persons including the Revisionists are present on site during the investigation. The Revisionists may be present on the site individually or through his authorized representative(s) on the given date and time as per the said notice. The Inquiry Team shall make inquiry as per 'Terms of Reference' attached to this Order as Annexure-I.
- (II) The "Terms of reference" for inquiry as per directives given in the subject order is mentioned hereunder:-

"The Inquiry Team shall visit site and verify the tower location no AP-31/0 of 132kV Milkipur-Rauzagaon (TSS) Line in the backdrop of the fact that out of total 132 locations, 129 foundations were already casted and fixed in before the location of tower no AP-31/0 was marked in the

Shush

Page 1 of 4

Anchor

field of Revisionist. The committee during site visit will record the following: -

- a. GPS coordinates of existing Location AP-31/0.
- b. GPS Co-ordinates along with the angle for Location AP-30/0 (DC+0) shall be checked w.r.t. approved/executed tower schedule submitted by UPPTCL with their reply. Subsequently, location AP-30/1 shall also be checked.
- c. GPS Co-ordinates along with the angle of turn for AP-32/0 shall also be checked w.r.t. approved/executed tower schedule.
- d. AP-31/2, AP-31/1 shall also be checked.
- e. GPS location, angle of turn along with respective span from location AP-30/0 & AP-32/0 taking intermediate suspension towers shall also be considered to ascertain the Location of AP-31/0 for its GPS Co-ordinates w.r.t. approved/executed tower schedule.
- f. Any other observation found pertinent for resolving the dispute. "
- (III) As per above directives two weeks notice was given to all the parties vide letter Ref. No. UPERC/D(T&S)JD(T)/130-36 dated 22.04.2025 (Annexure-2) intimating thereby that site visit by the Inquiry Team will be carried out on 07.05.2025 at 9:00 A.M.
- (IV) The site visit was carried out by all members of Inquiry Team at aforesaid date & time.
- (V) During site visit of the Inquiry Team, Revisionist Lt. Col. (Retd.) Jag Narain Dubey alongwith his representative Sri Ram Jiwan Pandey, other two Revisionists and their surveyer were present at site at aforesaid date & time.
- (VI) During site visit the inquiry was carried out by the Inquriy Team as per the "Terms of Reference" as mentioned at (II) above.
- (VII) Site verification work started from AP-30/0 with the help of surveyor and alongwith instruments for checking GPS coordinates of subject tower locations and Total Station (TS) instrument for checking span and angle of deviations etc..

(VIII) GPS coordinate of location AP 30/0 was recorded and the angle of deviation with respect to AP 31/0 was also recorded. As the site of this location was restricted therefore angle of deviation was recorded with

S-M-Syl

Auch Page 2 of 4

the help of earth wire. The weather on the day of inspection was cloudy and wind flow was also high. GPS coordinates for location AP 30/1, AP 31/0, AP 31/1, AP 31/2 & AP 32/0 were also recorded with the help of GPS eqipment by the surveyor of UPPTCL. Their angle of turn & individual spans were recorded with the help of Total Station equipment. All the readings were cross verified by the surveyor of Revisionist and their representatives.

- (IX) Difference of approximately 02 degrees in the angle of deviation between recorded value and readings submitted by UPPTCL, was obseved, at location no. AP 31/0. A small Hanuman temple was present within the base of Tower Location no AP 31/0, due to which diagonal location was not approachable and so the exact span measurement from AP 30/1 to AP 31/0 and angle of deviation from Tower Location no 31/0 was not possible.
- (X) Tower Location no AP 30/0, 30/1 31/1, 31/2 and 32/0 were casted and completed as per approved profile and tower schedule of the transmission line. Therefore any modification/shifting in the location of 31/0 lying in the field of Lt Col Jag Narain Dubey, Revisionist may lead to angle of deviation on suspension tower location no AP31/1 or AP30/1. Shifting/ Modification in location no 31/0 may have led to uneven angle of deviation and thus uneven distribution of loadings on the crossarms of the towers.
- (XI) These coordinates of subject locations have jointly been checked and signed by the Inquiry Team members as well as the representative of Revisionist and same is annexed at **Annexure-3** for kind perusal.
- (XII) The details of coordinates, angle of deviation and span measured during site visit w.r.t. to UPPTCL submission is annexed at **Annexure-4**.
- (XIII) From the Annexure-4 it may be observed that GPS coordinates of AP 30/1, AP 31/0, AP 31/1, AP 31/2 & AP 32/0 measured during site visit are having negligible variations (in decimal of seconds) w.r.t. GPS coordinates submitted by UPPTCL during course of hearing of subject petition. The exact variations are as below in Table-1:

THINK ON WITH SAME

SMSIL

M

Klehm

Page 3 of 4

Table-1

SN	Loc No.	Observation made at site  GPS Coordinate		As per UPPTCL  GPS Coordinate		Difference GPS Coordinate		Remark	
		1	AP- 30/0	26°39' 28.52" N	81°45′ 23.44″ E	26°39' 28.68" N	81°45' 23.44" E	16"	0"
2	AP- 31/0	26°39' 42.19" N	81°45' 12.03" E	26°39' 43.07" N	81°45' 11.99" E	48"	36"	Disputed Location Small Hanuman Temple at the base of Tower	
3	AP- 32/0	26°40' 14.37" N	81°45' 8.14" E	26°40' 14.08" N	81°45' 8.35" E	29"	21"		

(XIV) Thus no material discrepancy found in the tower locations from Tower Schedule approved for the execution and the executed locations at site.

22/05/2025 (Sher Singh) SE Sultnapur UPPTCL

(Puneet Gupta)
Joint Director
UPERC

\* NOISSIWWO)

(Alok Mehrotra) Director UPERC



# THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION LUCKNOW

# Petition No. 2059 of 2024

# QUORUM

Hon'ble Shri Arvind Kumar, Chairman

Hon'ble Shri Sanjay Kumar Singh, Member

#### IN THE MATTER OF

Revision under Rule 3(3) of the Works of Licensees Rules 2006 read with Section 67(4) of the Electricity Act, 2003.

#### AND

#### IN THE MATTER OF

- 1. Lt. Col. (Retd.) Jag Narain Dubey
- 2. Subedar (Retd.) Prem Narain Dubey
- 3. Kamal Narain Dubey
- 4. Naib Subedar Virendra Kumar Dubey

All sons of Late Sri Niwas Dubey, All residents of Village- Mohammadpur, Tehsil - Milkipur, P.S.- Khandasa, District- Ayodhya.

...... Revisionists

#### **VERSUS**

- 1. District Magistrate, Ayodhya
- 2. Managing Director, U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Ltd., 7<sup>th</sup> Floor, Shakti Bhawan, 14 Ashok Marg, Lucknow
- 3. Executive Engineer, Electricity Transmission Division, UPPTCL, Ayodhya

...... Respondents

# THE FOLLOWING WERE PRESENT

- 1. Sh. Ajai Vikram Singh, Advocate, Revisionist
- 2. Lt. Col. Jag Narain Dubey (Retd.)
- 3. Sh. Mohit Chandra, Advocate, UPPTCL
- 4. Rahul Ojha, Sub-Divisional Officer, UPPTCL, Ayodhya

5



3

Page 1 of 4



#### ORDER

# (DATE OF HEARING: 27.03.2025)

- 1. Sh. Ajai Vikram Singh, Counsel, appearing on behalf of Revisionist submitted that despite Commission's order dated 18.02.2025 directing DM Ayodhya to submit his response within two weeks', Revisionist was yet to receive any response from DM Ayodhya. Sh. Rahul Ojha, SDO, appearing on behalf of UPPTCL, submitted that they had received the copy of response submitted by DM Ayodhya. The Commission directed UPPTCL to provide a copy of response submitted by DM Ayodhya to the Revisionist.
  - 2. Sh. Ajai Vikram Singh submitted that Revisionist had engaged a private firm, which conducted the survey to find out the actual GPS coordinate of tower location no 31/0 of 132kV Milkipur Rauzagaon (TSS) Line. He submitted that, basis survey, it was observed that tower location no 31/0 was 33 feet (10.05 meters) away from its original coordinates.
  - 3. The Commission heard the matter and as per the request of the Revisionist, decided to constitute an Inquiry Team to do a fact finding regarding change in location of tower no. 31/0 erected by UPPTCL on the land of Lt. Col. Jag Narain Dubey (Retd.) residents of Village- Mohammadpur, Tehsil Milkipur, P.S.-Khandasa, District- Ayodhya viz-á-viz original GPS coordinates as per Tower Schedule. Accordingly, the Commission constitutes an Inquiry Team comprising of the following members:
    - i. Sh. Alok Mehrotra, Director (Transmission), UPERC. (Head of inquiry team)
    - ii. Sh. Puneet Gupta, Joint Director (TM and OA), UPERC.
    - iii. Sh. Sher Singh, Superintending Engineer (Transmission), Sultanpur UPPTCL.
  - 4. The Inquiry Team shall visit the site after giving two weeks' notice to all the parties so that the concerned persons including the Revisionists are present on site during the investigation. The Revisionists may be present on the site individually or through his authorized representative(s) on the given date and time as per the



said notice. The Inquiry Team shall make inquiry as per 'Terms of Reference' attached to this Order as Annexure-I.

- 5. The Inquiry Team shall submit the report within 15 days from the date of site visit.
- 6. The Commission hereby directs that all parties must cooperate with the Inquiry Team.

(Sanjay Kumar Singh)
Member

Place: Lucknow

Dated: 17 .04.2025

(Arvind Kumar)
Chairman





# Annexure-I

# Terms of Reference

- 1. The Inquiry Team shall visit site and verify the tower location no AP-31/0 of 132kV Milkipur-Rauzagaon (TSS) Line in the backdrop of the fact that out of total 132 locations, 129 foundations were already casted and fixed in before the location of tower no AP-31/0 was marked in the field of Revisionist. The committee during site visit will record the following:
  - a. GPS coordinates of existing Location AP-31/0.
  - b. GPS Co-ordinates along with the angle for Location AP-30/0 (DC+0) shall be checked w.r.t. approved/executed tower schedule submitted by UPPTCL with their reply. Subsequently, location AP-30/1 shall also be checked.
  - c. GPS Co-ordinates along with the angle of turn for AP-32/0 shall also be checked w.r.t. approved/executed tower schedule.
  - d. AP-31/2, AP-31/1 shall also be checked.
  - e. GPS location, angle of turn along with respective span from location AP-30/0 & AP-32/0 taking intermediate suspension towers shall also be considered to ascertain the Location of AP-31/0 for its GPS Co-ordinates w.r.t. approved/executed tower schedule.
  - f. Any other observation found pertinent for resolving the dispute.





# THE UTTAR PRADESH ELECTRICITY REGULATORY COMMISSION LUCKNOW

Ref No. UPERC/D(T&S) JD(T)/130- 36

Date - 22 April 2025

To,

- 1. District Magistrate, Ayodhya
- 2. Managing Director, U.P. Power Transmission Corporation Ltd.
- 3. Executive Engineer, Electricity Transmission Division, UPPTCL, Ayodhya
- 4. Lt. Col. Jag Narain Dubey (Retd.) son of Late Niwas Dubey, resident of Village: Mohammadpur, Tehsil -Milkipur, P.S.-Khandasa District- Ayodhya.
- 5. **Subedar Prem Narain Dubey** (Retd.) son of Late Niwas Dubey, resident of Village: Mohammadpur, Tehsil -Milkipur, P.S.-Khandasa District- Ayodhya.
- 6. **Sh. Kamal Narain Dubey** son of Late Niwas Dubey, resident of Village: Mohammadpur, Tehsil -Milkipur, P.S.-Khandasa District- Ayodhya.
- 7. Naib Subedar Virendra Kumar Dubey son of Late Niwas Dubey, resident of Village: Mohammadpur, Tehsil -Milkipur, P.S.-Khandasa District- Ayodhya.

Sub:- Notice of site visit on 07.05.2025 at 09:00 Hrs. by Inquiry Team as per UPERC Order dated 17.04.2025.

Sir,

Please refer to the Commission's Order dated 17.04.2025 (Annexure-1) in Petition no. 2059 of 2024 vide which Inquiry Team of following personnel was constituted to visit the site to carry out an inquiry as per "Terms of Reference" attached as Annexure-3.

- i. Sh. Alok Mehrotra, Director (Transmission), UPERC (Head of Inquiry Team).
   Mob: +919335903008
- ii. Sh. Puneet Gupta, Joint Director (TM & OA), UPERC. Mob: +919695405757
- iii. Sh. Sher Singh, Superintending Engineer (Transmission), UPPTCL, Sultanpur.

  Mob: +91 94509 09447



Auchn



In view of the above, notice is hereby given to all above parties that Inquiry Team shall carry out the site visit on 07.05.2025 at 09:00 Hrs. onwards.

You are therefore requested to kindly be present at site individually or through your authorised representative(s) for witnessing the investigation to be carried out by above inquiry team on aforesaid date and time.

Your Faithfully

(Alok Mehrotra) Director (T & S)

Alok Mehrotra muctor (Transmission & SLDC) \* Electricity Regulatory Commission vidyut Niyamak Bhawan, " hut! Khand, Gomti Nagar,

CC:

 PS to Secretary, UPERC
 Sh. Puneet Gupta, Joint Director (TM&OA) residing at: B-2/802, MI Retreat Center, Arjun Ganj, Lucknow-226002, officiated at:- UPERC, Vidyut Niyamak Bhawan, Vibhuti Khand, Gomti Nagar, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh 226010 & Sh. Sher Singh, officiated at:-Superintending Engineer (Transmission) UPPTCL, Sultanpur with the instruction to make themselves available for site visit at aforesaid date and time to carry out the investigation as per "Terms of Reference" as directed by Hon'ble Commission vide Order dated 17.04.2025.



oracinates of existing Locations AP-30/0, AP-31/0 & AP-32/0 as checked & measured on site visit of aforesaid location by Inquiry Team on 07.05.2025 as per directives in Order dated 17.04.2025 issued against Petition No. 2059 of 2024.

				As per Actual		Annexux-3		
.	šl. Io			chine oordinate	Angle of Deviation	Name of Village	Remarks	
			Northing	Easting				
***************************************	1	AP-30/0	26039'28.52"	81045123.4411	25°02′35″		Span	
-	_				RT.		} 282.81 m	
2	2	AP-30/1	26°39′36,03″	81045' 17.41"	-		] 202,81 m	
-							2	
	3 4	AP-31/0	26°39′42.19″	810451 12.0311	29°16′32″ RT		258.49 m	
						`	7	
4		AP-31/1	26° 39′ 53.74″	81045 10,704	Name of the Control o		333,57 m	
	$\top$						2	
5	Į.	\P-31/2	26 40 3.924	81°45′ 9.48″			317.22 m	
-	+					:		
6	A	\P-32/0	26°40′14.37"	81°45' 8,14"	19°72'42" LT		323.17 m	
						, ,		

Revisionist/Representative of Superintending Engineer

evisionist 37/05/2025 (Transmission), Sultanpur

(Puneet Gupta)

Joint Director (TM and OA),

UPERC.

(Alok Mehrotra)

Director (Transmission), UPERC.
(Head of inquiry team)

67.5.0025

Sl.No	Location No.	Observation made at site				As per UPPTCL			
		GPS Coordinate		Angle of Deviation	Span	GPS Coordinate		Angle of Deviation	Span
		Northing	Easting		-	Northing	Easting		
1	AP-30/0	26°39' 28.52" N	81°45' 23.44" E	25°02' 35" RT	1	26°39' 28.68" N	81°45' 23.44" E	25°11'24" RT	1
2	AP-30/1	26°39' 36.03" N	81°45' 17.41" E		282.81m				282m
3	AP-31/0	26°39' 42.19" N	81°45' 12.03" E	29°16' 32" RT	258.49m	26°39' 43.07" N	81°45' 11.99" E	31°34' 15" RT	263m
4	AP-31/1	26°39' 53.74" N	81°45' 10.70" E		333.57m				320m
5	AP-31/2	26°40' 3.92" N	81°45′ 9.48" E		317.22m				320m
6	AP-32/0	26°40' 14.37" N	81°45' 8.14" E		]	26°40' 14.08" N	81°45' 8.35" E	19°36'21"LT	



Shusy

- Am

AMelost 22/05/25

